MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE SESSION

Which commenced on the fifth day of January, and ended on the second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

TODD AND HOLDEN.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1831.

Chapter 3.

Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Indians.

Approved January 27, 1831.

Resolved, That there be allowed out of the Treasury of the State, fifty dollars to John Neptune and Joseph Soc Basin, to defray the expenses of their journey to the seat of Government, respecting the affairs of their tribe; and that the Governor, with the advice of Council, be, and he is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

Chapter 4.

Resolve for selling Timber on the Indian Townships.

Approved February 1, 1831.

Resolved, That the Agent of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians be, and hereby is authorized to sell to Ira Fish, so much timber on either or both of the Mattawamkeag Townships so called, as he may need for building a bridge over the Mattawamkeag River on the United States Military Road.

STATE OF MAINE.

In Senate, January 28, 1831.

The Joint Standing Committee on the State Prison to whom was referred the account of the Warden of the State Prison for the current year, have attended to that duty and REPORT:

That by the provisions of an Act which passed March 16th, 1830, the Inspectors of the State Prison are required among other duties, to audit, correct, and settle all accounts with the Warden of the State Prison and to transmit the same to the Governor and Council to be laid before the Legislature—this account settled by the Inspectors has been presented, and it appears by said account that there is due Joel Miller, Warden of the State Prison, the sum of six thousand nine hundred and eighty seven dollars and ninety nine cents. The Committee find that by a Resolve of March 5, 1830, the Warden of the State Prison by the consent of the Inspectors

was authorized to enlarge the wharf and Prison yard—that in accordance with this Resolve the enlargement was made which cost \$1690 19, besides eleven hundred and ninety two days labour of the convicts—the committee find that the principal part of the sum due the Warden by the State, has originated on account of the enlargement of the Prison yard, and stone shop, and the increase of stock on hand above that of last year, to wit:

Increase of Stock on hand more than last year,	\$4160 13
Expense in enlarging wharf and yard,	1690 19
Employment of Convicts in performing the above repairs 1192 days, say at 75 cents per day,	894 00
	\$6744 32

The Committee herewith report a Resolve.

All which is respectfully submitted,

JAMES DRUMMOND, Chairman.

Chapter 5.

Resolve in favor of Joel Miller, Warden of the State Prison.

Approved February 3, 1831.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Joel Miller, Warden of the State Prison, the sum of six thousand nine hundred and eighty seven dollars and ninety nine cents, it being the amount of the balance due him on his account for purchases and disbursements for the use of said prison; and the Governor, with advice of Council is authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

Chapter 6.

Resolve in favor of Joshua Chamberlain.

Approved February 3, 1831.

Resolved, That there be allowed to Joshua Chamberlain, late Agent for the Penobscot Tribe of Indians, the sum of three hundred and fifty dollars and forty one cents, the same being for services and expenses not heretofore allowed him, and for the correction of an error in twice charging to the said Chamberlain the sum of one hundred and twenty five dollars, and for travel and attendance in settling his accounts; and the Clerk of the Judicial Courts, for the County of Penobscot, is hereby authorized and directed to deduct the above sum, from the claim of this State against said Chamberlain.